

No. 10-6

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GLOBAL-TECH APPLIANCES, INC., *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

SEB S.A.,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

BRIEF OF THE SOFTWARE FREEDOM
LAW CENTER AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

EBEN MOGLEN

Counsel of record

DANIEL RAVICHER

AARON WILLIAMSON

Software Freedom Law Center

1995 Broadway, 17th Floor

New York, New York 10023

moglen@softwarefreedom.org

212-461-1900

December 6, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. Relaxing the the <i>mens rea</i> for Inducement Threatens Free Software Development and Therefore the Entire Software Economy	3
II. Secondary Liability is the Sole Source of Potential Patent Liability for Source Code—Which Embodies Abstract Ideas	6
III. Federal Circuit’s Standard Burdens Free and Open Source Software Developers, Chilling Progress and Innovation	8
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bilski v. Kappos</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3218 (2010)	7, 10
<i>Diamond v. Diehr</i> , 450 U.S. 175 (1981)	7
<i>Gottschalk v. Benson</i> , 409 U.S. 63 (1972)	6, 7
<i>MGM Studios, Inc. v. Grokster, Ltd.</i> , 545 U.S. 913 (2005)	8, 9
<i>Microsoft v. AT&T</i> , 550 U.S. 437 (2007)	6-7
<i>O'Reilly v. Morse</i> , 56 U.S. (15 How.) 62 (1854)	6
<i>Parker v. Flook</i> , 437 U.S. 584 (1978)	6
<i>SEB SA v. Montgomery Ward Co. Inc.</i> , 549 F.3d 1360 (Fed. Cir. 2010)	8-10

Constitutions, Statutes, and Rules

26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(3)	4
35 U.S.C. § 101	6, 7
35 U.S.C. § 271(b)	8

Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 1

Other Authorities

James Bessen & Michael J. Meurer, *Patent Failure:
How Judges, Bureaucrats, and Lawyers
Put Innovators at Risk* (2008) 10
